

July 1, 2014

(Via US Mail and Certified Mail # 7012 2920 0000 4559 9852)

Paul Zaler, Jr., Permittee
Harmony's
190 Grove Street
Meriden, CT 06451

Permit No. LCA.7419
Backer: Harmony's LLC
Docket No. 14-357
Case No. 2014-463

On June 12, 2014, after due notice, the Department of Consumer Protection, Liquor Control Commission, held a formal administrative hearing on a charge of violation of §30-6-A6 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. Proper notice of the hearing was provided to the Respondent, however, the Respondent failed to appear at the hearing.

Based upon the testimony and documents submitted at the hearing, the department finds that as of January 9, 2014, the Respondent abandoned the permit premises and that more than 60 days have passed since the discontinuance of the business and the permit has not been returned to the department and **ORDERS** the café liquor permit **revoked immediately** in accordance with §30-6-A8(c) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
BY:

Elisa A. Nahas, Esq.
Designated Presiding Officer

Angelo J. Faenza, Commissioner

Stephen R. Somma, Commissioner

Parties:

PAUL J ZALER JR, 117 SUNSET AVE, MERIDEN, CT 06450-4524
PAUL J. ZALER JR., 119 N EDINBURGH DRIVE, INVERNESS, FL 34450-1794

Non-parties:

Connecticut Beverage Journal, 2508 Whitney Ave., P.O. Box 185159, Hamden, CT 06518
John Suchy, Director, Liquor Division
Connecticut State Library, 231 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106